civil service board; (7) certification as to physical fitness of eligibles by persons having knowledge of the facts. Any such appointments which shall be for a total period of not to exceed five seven months in any calendar year may be made by the appointing authority not subject to other approval, providing pay-roll notice of such employment is regularly made to the department of civil service.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 260—S.F.No.1343

[Coded]

An act relating to licensing of motor vehicles; authorizing use of farm trucks in certain situations without affecting license status.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [168.013] Subd. 19. MOTOR VEHICLES; LIMITED RENTAL OF FARM TRUCKS TO GOVERNMENTAL UNITS. A motor vehicle licensed as a farm truck may be rented to any governmental unit for use in snow removal, flood, tornado, fire or other emergency or disaster situation without affecting its license status.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 261—S.F.No.1361

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; removing \$10,000 limitation on revolving fund; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 556, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 556, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. HENNEPIN COUNTY; REVOLVING FUND. The county board shall appropriate from the county revenue fund the such sum of \$10,000 as is necessary to be used by the agent as a

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

revolving fund for the purchase by him of supplies in common use in the various departments, boards and commissions of the county, and he shall have authority to purchase the same. Such supplies shall be issued by the agent to any department, board or commission requisitioning the same. The cost thereof shall be made a charge against the current fund of the particular department, board or commission by order of the agent issued to the county auditor at the time the requisition is filled. The agent shall at regular intervals file with the county board claims for the reimbursement of his revolving fund for supplies so issued on requisitions, setting out therein the amount charged to each board, department and commission, and the total thereof when allowed shall be credited to the agent's revolving fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 262—S.F.No.1441

[Not Coded]

An act conferring certain powers relating to improvements of roads and streets and assessments therefor on the town of Woodside, Polk county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. WOODSIDE, TOWN OF; ROAD IMPROVE-MENTS; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the town of Woodside, Polk county, shall have the power of a municipality within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.011, Subdivision 2, for the purposes of making improvements specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.021, Subdivision 1, Clause (1), and the town of Woodside may assess all or any part of the costs of such improvements against benefitted property in accordance with the assessment procedures of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429.
 - Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall expire July 1, 1975.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the town of Woodside, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.